impose a mill levy for the payment of Debt by direct imposition or by transfer of funds 
from the operating fund to the Debt service funds; nor (c) impose and collect any 
Assessments used for the purpose of repayment of Debt. 

9. Total Debt Issuance Limitation.  The District shall not issue Limited Tax 
Debt in excess of Eighteen Million Dollars ($18,000,000).  This amount excludes any 
portion of bonds issued to refund a prior issuance of debt by the District.  For any capital 
appreciation Debt issued by the District, only the par amount of such Debt at issuance (and 
not the value at conversion) of such Debt shall count against this amount.

[...]

Plan for the District shall be to issue such Debt as the District can reasonably pay within the 
Maximum Debt Mill Levy Imposition Term from revenues derived from the Maximum Debt Mill 
Levy, Assessments and other legally available revenues.  The total Limited Tax Debt that the 
District shall be permitted to issue shall not exceed Eighteen Million Dollars ($18,000,000) and 
shall be permitted to be issued on a schedule and in such year or years as the District determine 
shall meet the needs of the Financial Plan referenced above and phased to serve development as it 
occurs.  This amount excludes any portion of bonds issued to refund a prior issuance of debt by